EU TYPE-EXAMINATION
CERTIFICATE
0402-MID-C600001
Certificate 0402-MID-C600001 | issue 6 | 2024-04-15
RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB | Certification
Box 857, SE-50115 Borås, Sweden
     +46 10 516 50 00 | certifiering@ri.se | www.ri.se
 P120482

2016:1 and STAFS 2022:4 Regulation and Guidelines concerning water meters. RISE Certification Rule
SPCR 302 has been applied.
Type of instrument and type designation
Water meter, V-15U, VertoBlue ultrasonic water meter is intended for cold and heated water (class T70
according to OIML R49).
Conclusion of the examination
For the instruments mentioned in this Certificate, the following essential requirements of Directive
2014/32/EU apply:
-  Annex I, Essential requirements
-  Annex III, (MI-001), Water meter
For the instruments, the following harmonized standards or normative documents will be applied:
-  OIML R49-1, and -2, edition 2013, Water meters for cold water and hot water
For the instruments, the following technical specifications will be applied additionally:
-  WELMEC CT-001, 2019 (Oktober) Corresponding table
-  WELMEC 7.2, Software Guide (Issue 2023)
The measuring instrument's technical design which is described below complies with the above-
mentioned essential requirements. With this Certificate, permission is given to attach the number of this
Certificate to the instruments that have been manufactured in compliance with this Certificate.
Rated operating conditions
Measurand:  Volume of water Working positions: H and V
Flow range: Q3 = 1,6m³/h, R40 Water temperature:
0,1-70 °C
(Class T70 according to OIML R49)
Size: DN15 (½”) Mechanical environment class: M1
Climatic
environment class:
+5 to +55 C
Electromagnetic environment
class:
E1
Originally issued:   2020-10-16
Valid until:  2030-10-16
The validity of this certificate can be verified at RISE homepage. This certificate replaces earlier issues.
Martin Tillander
 EU TYPE-EXAMINATION
CERTIFICATE
Appendix
Certificate 0402-MID-C600001 | issue 6 | 2024-04-15
RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB | Certification
 This document is the property of RISE and may not be reproduced other than in full, except with the prior written approval by RISE Page 2 (7)
The instruments must meet the following provisions:
1. Design of the instrument
1.1 General description/Construction
Ultrasonic flow sensor V-15U (including ancillary fittings and a ball valve or shorter couplings),
apartment unit types EVH-RB, EVH-R230, and EVH-R230M and display units EVN-R, EVN-RB and EVN-
RC. The meter is intended to measure the water consumption in an apartment.
V-15U is intended for cold and heated water (T70 according to OIML R49).
The data from the sensor is interpreted as a cold water signal or a hot water signal by apartment unit
channels 1-4 according to programming.
Manufacturer: VertoNordic Oy, Pirkkala, Finland.
Flow sensor V-15U Flow sensor V-15U
Apartment unit EVH-RB, EVH-R230, or EVH-R230M               Display EVN-R
 EU TYPE-EXAMINATION
CERTIFICATE
Appendix
Certificate 0402-MID-C600001 | issue 6 | 2024-04-15
RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB | Certification
 This document is the property of RISE and may not be reproduced other than in full, except with the prior written approval by RISE Page 3 (7)
Display EVN-RB Display EVN-RC
1.2 Measurand sensor
The flow sensor V-15 U is installed with 2 variant of accompanying fittings, short couplings or ball valve